

09-1739-CV

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

for the

SECOND CIRCUIT

PENGUIN GROUP (USA) INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant

-- v. --

AMERICAN BUDDHA,

Defendant/Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

CHARLES CARREON
Online Media Law, PLLC
2165 S. Avenida Planeta
Tucson, Arizona 85710
Tel: 520-841-0835
Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT IT LACKED PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AMERICAN BUDDHA WAS CORRECT AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED6

A . American Buddha’s F.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(2) Motion Established A Complete Lack of Jurisdictional Contacts Between The Corporation and The State of New York6

B . Penguin Opposed The Motion Solely On The Basis of N.Y. C.P.L.R. 302(a)(3)(ii)7

C . The District Court Correctly Applied N.Y. C.P.L.R. 302(a)(3)(ii) To Determine That Penguin Based Its Claim “Solely On The Economic Effect of An Injury Inflicted by Defendant Elsewhere,” And Failed to Establish That The Alleged Injury Occurred In New York7

1 . The District Court Applied DiStefano To Determine the Situs of Injury8

2 . New York Was Not The Situs of Injury8

3 . Penguin Tacitly Admits It Failed To Allege Threatened Loss Of New York Customers Under *Sybron*12

4 .	American Buddha Has Not Solicited Business In New York or Anywhere, and Has No Sources of Revenue, Substantial or Otherwise	13
5 .	The District Court Construed Penguin’s Complaint Liberally In Its Favor by Inferring Economic Injury Despite The Lack of Any Evidence Thereof	14
6 .	Penguin’s Remaining Legal Arguments Are Flawed and Do Not Make A Cogent Case For Reversal	15
	a. Mischaracterizations of The District Court’s Ruling and Supporting Precedents	15
	b. Irrelevant Discussions of Legislative History and The New York Longarm Statute	16
	c. Misconstruction of Authorities	18
D .	Penguin Forfeited The Opportunity to Amend or Seek Jurisdictional Discovery By Not Raising Those Matters Below	21
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT DMCA PROCEDURES, THE MERITS, AND THE LITERARY EFFORTS OF OPPOSING COUNSEL WERE IRRELEVANT	23
III.	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Andy Stroud, Inc. v. Brown</i> , No. 08 Civ. 8246, 2009 WL 539863 (S.D.N.Y. 3/4/2009)	11, 18, 19, 21
<i>Arlio v. Lively</i> , 474 F.3d 46 (2 nd Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Arrowsmith v. United Press International</i> , 320 F.2d 219, 221 (2 nd Cir. 1963)	24
<i>Art Leather Mfg. Col, Inc. v. Albumx Corp.</i> , 888 F.Supp. 565 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	15
<i>Bank Brussels Lamber v. Fiddler Gonzales & Rodriguez</i> , 171 F.3d 120 (2 nd Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Best Van Lines v. Walker</i> , 2004 WL 964009, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7830	9
<i>Best Van Lines v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 239 (2 nd Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Bossey v. Camelback Ski Corp</i> , 22 Misc. 3d 1116(A) (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co. 2008)	14
<i>Caruolo v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 226 F.3d 46, 54 (2 nd Cir. 2000)	1
<i>Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC</i> , No. 06 Civ. 3140 (S.D.N.Y. 8/1/2008)	10
<i>Davis v. Musler</i> , 713 F.2d 907 (2 nd Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Design Tex Group, Inc. v. U.S. Vinyl Mfg. Corp.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2143 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2005).....	18, 19, 21

<i>DiStefano v. Carozzi, Inc.</i> , 286 F.3d 81 (2 nd Cir. 1976).....	passim
<i>Employer’s Reinsurance v. Bryant</i> , 299 U.S. 374, 382, 57 S.Ct. 374 (1937).....	24
<i>Fantis Foods, Inc. v. Standard Importing Co., Inc.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 317 (1980).....	11
<i>Fifth Ave. of Long Island Realty Associates v. Caruson Mgmt.</i> , 2009 U.S.Dist. LEXIS 13369, *5-6 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2009).....	20
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998).....	1, 22
<i>Galgay v. Bulletin Company, Inc.</i> , 504 F.2d 1062, 1064 (2d Cir. 1974)	25
<i>Hermann v. Sharon Hosp., Inc.</i> , 135 A.D. 2d 682 (2 nd Dept. 987).....	16
<i>Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co.</i> , 148 F.3d 181, 186 (2 nd Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>LaMarca v. Pak-Mor Mfg. Co.</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 210, 713 N.Y.S.2d 304 (N.Y. 2000)	17
<i>Landoil Res.Corp v. Alexander & Alexander Servs. Inc.</i> , 98 F.2d 1039, 043 (2 nd Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Lehigh Valley Indus. v. Birenbaum</i> , 527 F.2d 87 (2 nd Cir. 1976).....	15
<i>Mario Valente Collezione v. Confezioni Semeraro</i> , 174 F.Supp. 2d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 12/06/2001)	21
<i>McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 184, 200 (2d Cir. 2007).....	1, 22

<i>McGraw-Hill Cos. v. Ingenium Techs. Corp.</i> 375 F. Supp. 2d 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	18, 19, 21
<i>Mycak v. Honeywell</i> , 953 F.2d 798, 803 (2 nd Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Pipiles v. Credit Bureau of Lockport</i> , 886 F.2d 22, 25 (2 nd Cir. 1989)	22
<i>PT United Can v. Cork</i> , 138 F.3d 65, 69 (2 nd Cir. 1998)	1
<i>Royalty Network, Inc. v. Dishant</i> , No. 08 Civ. 8558 (S.D.N.Y. 7/29/2009)	10
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574, 584, 19 S.Ct. 1563, 143 L.Ed.2d 760 (1999).....	6, 24
<i>Savage Universal Corp. v. Grazier Constr.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16088 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2004).....	20
<i>Sterling Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. v. Fidelity Mortgage Investors</i> , 510 F.2d 870, 873 (2 nd Cir. 1975)	25
<i>Sybron Corp. v. Wetzel</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 197 (1978)	12, 13
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2 nd Cir. 2000)	13, 14
